
566549-2025 Page 1/5

See the notice on TED website

566549-2025 - Result
Spain – Psychiatric hospital services – AM PA SER 7/2025 -Acuerdo Marco para servicios de 
atención en Unidades Hospitalarias de tratamiento y rehabilitación para adultos con trastorno 
mental grave-Lote único
OJ S 166/2025 01/09/2025
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

1.1.  Buyer
Official name: Agencia de Contratación Sanitaria de la Comunidad de Madrid
Email: licitacionesacsm@salud.madrid.org
Legal type of the buyer: Regional authority
Activity of the contracting authority: Health

2. Procedure

2.1.  Procedure
Title: AM PA SER 7/2025 -Acuerdo Marco para servicios de atención en Unidades 
Hospitalarias de tratamiento y rehabilitación para adultos con trastorno mental grave-Lote 
único
Description: Servicio de atención en unidades hospitalarias de tratamiento y rehabilitación , 
para adultos con trastorno mental grave .
Procedure identifier: 1301be88-3ab6-408d-9c84-6d508c838498
Previous notice: 242934-2025
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

2.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 85111500 Psychiatric hospital services

2.1.2.  Place of performance
Postal address: c/ Melchor Fernández Almagro, 1  
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28029
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain

2.1.3.  Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 24 090 000,00 EUR

2.1.4.  General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/566549-2025
mailto:licitacionesacsm@salud.madrid.org


566549-2025 Page 2/5

5.1.  Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Acuerdo Marco para servicios de atención en Unidades Hospitalarias de tratamiento y 
rehabilitación para adultos con trastorno mental grave - Lote único
Description: Servicios de Atención en unidades de hospitalización psiquiátrica de tratamiento 
y rehabilitación
Internal identifier: LOT 000

5.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 85111500 Psychiatric hospital services
Options: 
Description of the options: Se puede prorrogar

5.1.2.  Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain

5.1.3.  Estimated duration
Duration: 24 Months

5.1.4.  Renewal
Maximum renewals: 1

5.1.5.  Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 24 090 000,00 EUR
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 24 090 000,00 EUR

5.1.6.  General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

5.1.10.  Award criteria
Criterion: 
Type: Price
Description: 49
Category of award fixed criterion: Fixed value (total)
Award criterion number: 49,00
Criterion: 
Type: Quality
Description: Criterios evaluables de forma automática por aplicación de fórmulas
Category of award fixed criterion: Fixed value (total)
Award criterion number: 51,00

5.1.15.  Techniques
Framework agreement: 
Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

5.1.16.  Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: TRIBUNAL ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA CONTRATACIÓN PÚBLICA
Review organisation: TRIBUNAL ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA CONTRATACIÓN PÚBLICA



566549-2025 Page 3/5

Information about review deadlines: Recurso especial en materia de contratación. 15 días que 
se computará de acuerdo al artículo 50 de la ley 9/2017 de Contratos del Sector Público
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: TRIBUNAL 
ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA CONTRATACIÓN PÚBLICA
Organisation signing the contract: Agencia de Contratación Sanitaria de la Comunidad de 
Madrid

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 24 090 000,00 EUR

6.1.  Result lot identifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

6.1.2.  Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: FUNDACIÓN HOSPITALARIAS
Tender: 
Tender identifier: R2802790B
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 24 090 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: AM PA SER 7/2025
Date on which the winner was chosen: 21/07/2025
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 26/08/2025
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 242934-2025
Information about European Union funds: 
Organisation signing the contract: Agencia de Contratación Sanitaria de la Comunidad de 
Madrid

6.1.4.  Statistical information
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

8. Organisations

8.1.  ORG-0001
Official name: Agencia de Contratación Sanitaria de la Comunidad de Madrid
Registration number: V70797667
Department: Agencia de Contratación Sanitaria de la Comunidad de Madrid
Postal address: Calle de Melchor Fernández Almagro, 1
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28029
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain



566549-2025 Page 4/5

Email: licitacionesacsm@salud.madrid.org
Telephone: 915867210
Buyer profile: https://contratos-publicos.comunidad.madrid/
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation signing the contract

8.1.  ORG-0002
Official name: TRIBUNAL ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA CONTRATACIÓN PÚBLICA
Registration number: S7800001E
Department: TRIBUNAL ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA CONTRATACIÓN PÚBLICA
Postal address: PLAZA DE CHAMBERÍ 8
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28010
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Contact point: TRIBUNAL ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA CONTRATACIÓN PÚBLICA
Email: tribunal.contratacion@madrid.org
Telephone: 917206346
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures
Mediation organisation

8.1.  ORG-0003
Official name: FUNDACIÓN HOSPITALARIAS
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: no aplica
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28007
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Contact point: Calle Vaquerías número 7 bis
Email: jptoquero@hospitalarias.es
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

8.1.  ORG-0000
Official name: Publications Office of the European Union
Registration number: PUBL
Town: Luxembourg
Postcode: 2417
Country subdivision (NUTS): Luxembourg (LU000)
Country: Luxembourg
Email: ted@publications.europa.eu
Telephone: +352 29291
Internet address: https://op.europa.eu
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

mailto:licitacionesacsm@salud.madrid.org
https://contratos-publicos.comunidad.madrid/
mailto:tribunal.contratacion@madrid.org
mailto:jptoquero@hospitalarias.es
mailto:ted@publications.europa.eu
https://op.europa.eu


566549-2025 Page 5/5

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 1da94895-9a8f-4bef-94a6-3a77436ea940  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 29/08/2025 10:41:26 (UTC+00:00) Western European Time, GMT
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Spanish
Notice publication number: 566549-2025
OJ S issue number: 166/2025
Publication date: 01/09/2025


	1. Buyer
	1.1. Buyer
	2. Procedure
	2.1. Procedure
	2.1.1. Purpose
	2.1.2. Place of performance
	2.1.3. Value
	2.1.4. General information
	5. Lot
	5.1. Lot: LOT-0001
	5.1.1. Purpose
	5.1.2. Place of performance
	5.1.3. Estimated duration
	5.1.4. Renewal
	5.1.5. Value
	5.1.6. General information
	5.1.10. Award criteria
	5.1.15. Techniques
	5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
	6. Results
	6.1. Result lot identifier: LOT-0001
	6.1.2. Information about winners
	6.1.4. Statistical information
	8. Organisations
	8.1. ORG-0001
	8.1. ORG-0002
	8.1. ORG-0003
	8.1. ORG-0000
	Notice information

